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Operating Budget Data 
 ($ in Thousands) 
         
  FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 11-12 % Change  
  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  
        
 General Fund $15,495 $14,706 $14,707 $1   
 Adjusted General Fund $15,495 $14,706 $14,707 $1 0.0%  
        
 Special Fund 19,600 20,000 20,000 0   
 Adjusted Special Fund $19,600 $20,000 $20,000 $0 0.0%  
        
 Nonbudgeted Fund 48,755 52,068 42,754 -9,314 -17.9%  
 Adjusted Nonbudgeted Fund $48,755 $52,068 $42,754 -$9,314 -17.9%  
        
 Adjusted Grand Total $83,849 $86,774 $77,460 -$9,314 -10.7%  
        

 
 The fiscal 2012 allowance includes a fiscal 2011 general fund deficiency of $2.3 million to 

cover the State’s share of the operating deficits of the Baltimore City Convention Center and 
the Ocean City Convention Center.  Additionally, the allowance includes a general fund 
deficiency of $435,820 for debt service related to the Hippodrome Performing Arts Center. 

 
 General and special funds remain flat; however, nonbudgeted funds decline by $9.3 million in 

the fiscal 2012 allowance due to significant capital improvement expenditures at the Camden 
Yards Sports Complex in fiscal 2011.   

  



D28A03 – Maryland Stadium Authority 
 

 
 

Analysis of the FY 2012 Maryland Executive Budget, 2011 
2 

 
 

 
Personnel Data 

  FY 10 FY 11 FY 12 FY 11-12  
  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
94.80 

 
94.80 

 
94.80 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

37.00 
 

40.00 
 

40.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
131.80 

 
134.80 

 
134.80 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 
Positions 

 
0.00 

 
0.00% 

 
 

 
  

 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/10  
 

 
16.00 

 
16.88% 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       
 Staffing level for the Maryland Stadium Authority (MSA) remains constant at 94.8 regular 

full-time positions and 40 contractual full-time equivalents.  Personnel expenses are entirely 
funded through nonbudgeted revenues sources of MSA.   

 
 

Analysis in Brief 
 
Major Trends 
 
Events to Rebound in Fiscal 2011:  MSA has a goal to increase the number of events besides 
professional sporting events at the Camden Yards Complex.  The number of catered events continues 
to decline; however, the authority expects a sizable increase in seating bowl events in fiscal 2011 
based on bookings to date.   
 
Issues 
 
Hippodrome Performing Arts Center Underperforms; Impacts General Funds:  Since its opening, 
MSA has budgeted general funds to pay for half of the debt service for the construction of the 
Hippodrome Performing Arts Center.  A ticket surcharge was intended to cover the remaining portion 
of the debt service.  However, underperforming ticket sales have led to the use of MSA nonbudgeted 
funds and additional general funds.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends 
that MSA brief the budget committees on the current status of the Hippodrome Performing 
Arts Center, including potential causes of the lagging ticket sales; any discussions with the 
theater operator to address the theater’s underperformance; and the implications for the 
general fund.  
 

DLS further recommends that the budget committees adopt committee narrative 
directing MSA, in consultation with the City of Baltimore and the theater operator, to develop a 
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plan for the Hippodrome that includes a long-term solution to the funding shortfall that 
minimizes additional State support. 

 
Legislative Audit Questions Revenue Collections:  A recently released legislative audit raised 
concerns that MSA was not adequately pursuing the collection of certain revenues – mostly notable 
advertising revenues and management fees.  DLS recommends that MSA comment on the findings 
of the legislative audit and report any updates on its revenue collections. 
 
 
Recommended Actions 
 

1. Adopt committee narrative that directs the Maryland Stadium Authority to submit a plan for a 
long-term solution to the Hippodrome Performing Arts Center funding shortfall. 

 
 
Updates 
 
Current and Recent Project Update:  MSA is currently involved, to varying degrees, in several 
ongoing projects including three construction projects and two feasibility studies. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 
 
Program Description 
 

The Maryland Stadium Authority (MSA) was established in 1986 as an independent unit in 
the Executive Department responsible for the construction, operation, and maintenance of facilities 
for professional baseball and football teams. 
 

Since the Ravens football and Orioles baseball stadiums were constructed, MSA’s authority 
has been extended to include construction and financing for other projects.  Legislation enacted in 
1992 assigned MSA responsibility for the expansion of the Baltimore City Convention Center 
(BCCC), and in 1995 the authority was authorized to handle construction management of the 
Ocean City Convention Center (OCCC) expansion.  Legislation in 1996 authorized MSA to 
participate with Montgomery County in the construction of a conference center, and in 2000 the 
authority was authorized to participate in construction of the Hippodrome Performing Arts Center in 
Baltimore. 
 
 MSA may, in fact, manage any type of construction project for local governments and State 
agencies.  The contracting agency must show that it may fund the project, and the budget committees 
have 30 days to review and comment on the proposed work.  Furthermore, the statute authorizes 
MSA to use up to $500,000 annually of its nonbudgeted funds to conduct feasibility studies, with the 
concurrence of the budget committees. 
 
 
Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 
 Events to Rebound in Fiscal 2011 
  

MSA has an objective to increase the number of events besides professional sporting events at 
the Camden Yards Sports Complex in order to raise revenue, thereby reducing reliance on State 
lottery proceeds. 
 

Exhibit 1 shows the number of catered events held at the Camden Yards Complex from 
fiscal 2005 through estimates for fiscal 2012.  The number of events continues to decline from a high 
of 260 in fiscal 2008 to 175 in fiscal 2010.   Related revenues have been falling as well since 2005, 
although a slight increase in revenues was evidenced in fiscal 2010.  MSA expects to be able to 
increase the number of catered events in the out-years.   
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Exhibit 1 

Catered Events 
Fiscal 2005-2012 
($ in Thousands) 

 

 
Note:  Catered events are held on the club level of Ravens Stadium or Oriole Park or the banquet facilities in the 
Camden Warehouse; events are catered by concessionaires and MSA receives a commission. 
 
Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority   

 
 
Nonprofessional sporting events and other seating bowl events are also held at the Camden 

Yards Complex in order to supplement revenues.  Exhibit 2 shows that between four and eight 
seating bowl events have been held each year from fiscal 2005 to fiscal 2010.  However, based on 
bookings to date, it is expected that 10 events will utilize the facilities at Camden Yards in 
fiscal 2011.  These include the Maryland/Navy football game, the National Collegiate Athletic 
Association lacrosse finals, the Maryland State high school football championship, an international 
soccer game, and a large scale music concert.  The high profile nature of some of these events will 
result in a significant increase in revenues for fiscal 2011.   
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Exhibit 2 

Nonprofessional Sporting Events 
Fiscal 2005-2012 
($ in Thousands) 

 

 
 

Note:  Nonprofessional sporting events include seating bowl events, not catered events.    
 

Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 
 
 
 
Fiscal 2011 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency  
 

A fiscal 2011 deficiency provides $2,153,572 in general funds to cover the State’s share of the 
BCCC fiscal 2010 operating deficit.  By statute, MSA contributes two-thirds of the center’s operating 
deficit annually.   

 
Similarly, the fiscal 2012 allowance includes a fiscal 2011 general fund deficiency of 

$146,754 to cover the State’s share of the OCCC 2010 operating deficit.  By statute, MSA contributes 
one-half of the center’s operating deficits annually. 
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Additionally, a fiscal 2011 general fund deficiency is included in the allowance to fund an 
additional portion of the debt service for the Hippodrome Performing Arts Center.  A surcharge on 
ticket sales, used to mitigate debt service costs for the State, did not meet projections.  This issue is 
discussed in greater detail under the Issues section of this analysis. 
 
 
Proposed Budget 
 

MSA’s activities are supported by a combination of general, special, and nonbudgeted funds.  
Exhibit 3 shows that the fiscal 2012 allowance is $77.5 million, a decrease of $9.3 million, or 10.7%.  
This decline is almost solely attributable to the change in nonbudgeted funds based on the schedule of 
capital improvements at the Camden Yards facility.  MSA’s budget by fund source and program is 
shown in Exhibit 4.   
 

 
Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Maryland Stadium Authority 

($ in Thousands) 
 

 
How Much It Grows: 

General 
Fund 

Special 
Fund 

Nonbud. 
Fund 

 
Total  

2011 Working Appropriation $14,706 $20,000 $52,068 $86,774  
2012 Allowance 14,707 20,000 42,754 77,460  
 Amount Change $1 $0 -$9,314 -$9,314  
 Percent Change             -17.9% -10.7%  
       
Contingent Reductions 0 0 0 $0  
 Adjusted Change $1 $0 -$9,314 -$9,314  
 Adjusted Percent Change 0.0% 0.0% -17.9% -10.7%  

 
Where It Goes:  

 Nonbudgeted Funds  
  Personnel costs due to discontinuation of fiscal 2011 furlough ....................................................  $985 
  Payment on energy lease ...............................................................................................................  1,533 
  Net decline in capital improvements .............................................................................................  -10,474 
  Decline due to one-time expense related to audio visual equipment in 2011 ...............................  -1,575 
  Other .............................................................................................................................................    217 
 Total -$9,314 

 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Exhibit 4 

Maryland Stadium Authority Budget Summary by Fund Source 
Fiscal 2008-2012 
($ in Thousands) 

 

 
2008 2009 2010 

Working 
Appropriation 

2011 
Allowance 

 2012 
Change 

2011-2012 
General Funds 

      Baltimore Convention Center – 
debt service and State operating 
deficit contribution $9,292 $8,979 $9,758 $9,124 $9,124 $0 

Ocean City Convention Center – 
debt service and State operating 
deficit contribution 3,143 3,042 3,096 2,820 2,819 -$1 

Montgomery County Conference 
Center – State portion of 
construction costs 758 1,309 1,641 1,762 1,763 $1 

Hippodrome Performing Arts 
Center – State portion of 
construction costs 890 900 1,000 1,000 1,000 $0 

Subtotal General Funds $14,083 $14,230 $15,495 $14,706 $14,706 $0 

       Special Funds 
      Lottery transfer to the Maryland 

Stadium Authority (MSA) 
Facilities Fund for debt service 
on Camden Yards projects 

      Subtotal $21,500 $20,000 $19,600 $20,000 $20,000 $0 

       Nonbudgeted Funds 
      MSA general administration 3,077 2,957 3,253 3,271 3,344 $73 

Camden Yards capital programs – 
construction, debt service, and 
other debt costs not funded by 
lottery revenues 5,304 2,642 19,341 24,458 12,080 -$12,378 

Facilities management for entire 
Camden Yards complex 22,415 23,182 24,583 22,038 25,023 $2,984 

Facilities management for Oriole 
Park improvements per Orioles 
lease 3,013 2,401 1,101 1,500 1,500 $0 

Montgomery County Conference 
Center – County contribution 
and bond proceeds 0 886 121 0 0 $0 

Hippodrome Performing Arts 
Center – ticket surcharge and 
other revenues 905 889 356 801 807 $6 

Subtotal Nonbudgeted Funds $34,713 $32,957 $48,755 $52,068 $42,754 -$9,314 

       Grand Total $70,297 $67,187 $83,849 $86,774 $77,459 -$9,315 
Note:  Fiscal 2011 does not include proposed deficiency appropriation.  
 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, fiscal 2007 to 2012 



D28A03 – Maryland Stadium Authority 
 

 
 

Analysis of the FY 2012 Maryland Executive Budget, 2011 
10 

General Funds Flat but Underfunded 
 

General funds comprise the smallest component of MSA budget and are used to supplement 
debt service and operating costs for various economic development projects undertaken by the State. 
 
 Baltimore City Convention Center:  Section 10-640 of the Economic Development Article 

requires MSA to contribute two-thirds toward the annual operating deficit of the BCCC 
through December 31, 2014.  The fiscal 2012 general fund allowance for MSA’s contribution 
to the BCCC operating deficit is $3,863,400, representing no increase from the prior year’s 
legislative appropriation.  However, as mentioned above, the allowance includes a deficiency 
appropriation for fiscal 2011 for the operating deficit obligation.  In fact, there has been a 
deficiency appropriation for this purpose in four of the last five fiscal years.  It is estimated 
that the fiscal 2012 allowance is underfunded by approximately $635,000. 
 
Debt service costs for the authority’s revenue bonds issued for the BCCC construction 
accounts for $5,061,006.  The allowance also provides $200,000 for MSA’s statutorily 
required contribution to a BCCC capital improvement fund. 

 
 Ocean City Convention Center:  MSA is also required under Section 10-643 of the Economic 

Development Article to contribute one-half of the annual operating deficits of the OCCC.  The 
allowance provides $1,286,171 for this purpose, a slight decrease from the prior year’s 
original appropriation.  Again, however, the allowance includes a fiscal 2011 deficiency for 
the operating deficit.  A deficiency has been required in four of the last five years.  And again, 
the fiscal 2012 allowance appears to be underfunded by about $298,000. 
 
Debt service costs for the authority’s revenue bonds issued for the OCCC construction 
accounts for $1,483,334, a slight increase from the prior year.  The allowance also provides an 
additional $50,000 for MSA’s statutorily required contribution to the OCCC capital 
improvement fund. 

 
 Hippodrome Performing Arts Center:  The allowance provides $1 million in general funds 

and $800,000 in nonbudgeted funds to fund the fiscal 2012 debt service for MSA revenue 
bonds sold to fund a portion of the Hippodrome construction.  To offset MSA’s obligation to 
the debt service, statute requires the operator of the facility to pay to MSA an amount equal to 
$2 per ticket sold for admission to the theater.  A fiscal 2011 general fund deficiency has been 
included in the allowance because the ticket surcharge did not meet expectations.  This issue 
is discussed further under the Issues section of this analysis. 

 
 Montgomery County Conference Center:  The fiscal 2012 allowance provides $1.8 million in 

general funds for the debt service costs for the authority’s revenue bonds. 
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Special Funds Remain Unchanged 
 
 Lottery proceeds support debt service payments on the Camden Yards Complex.  The 
fiscal 2012 allowance includes $20.0 million in special funds for this purpose, matching the amount 
budgeted in fiscal 2011.  However, as has been the case in recent years, the lottery proceeds do not 
completely cover the cost of debt service.  MSA expects to pay $25.4 million in total debt service in 
fiscal 2012.  Of this amount, approximately $700,000 is for debt service on Camden Station; 
$982,000 is for energy projects; and $991,000 is for equipment lease financing.  MSA will contribute 
nonbudgeted funds for the remaining debt service. 
 

Maryland Stadium Authority Financing Fund (Nonbudgeted Funds) 
 

The Maryland Stadium Authority Financing Fund is a nonbudgeted account from which all 
MSA’s operational expenses are paid, including general administration of the Camden Yards 
Complex, repairs, renovations, and debt service payments.  The fund is primarily supported through 
lottery and bond proceeds but collects additional revenue associated with rent from the Orioles, 
operations and maintenance reimbursement from the Ravens, lease agreements at the Warehouse and 
Camden Station, and stadium admission taxes. 
 

As shown in Exhibit 4, nonbudgeted funds decrease by over $9.3 million in the fiscal 2012 
allowance.  Oriole Park at Camden Yards and the renovated B&O warehouse have been in use for 
close to 20 years and as such, are in need of some repairs and renovations.  The allowance declines as 
extensive renovations to the seating bowl were budgeted in fiscal 2011.  The renovations included 
removing and replacing seats, restoring and repairing concrete, and restoring existing handrails.   
 
 Less costly renovations are expected in fiscal 2012.  Some of the improvements include: 

 
 $4.0 million to replace the roof on the warehouse and Camden Station; 
 
 $4.0 million for vertical resurfacing of the warehouse façade; 
 
 $1.3 million to replace a faulty escalator in Oriole Park; 
 
 $0.5 million to replace the fire alarm system in the warehouse; and 
 
 $0.2 million for various Americans with Disabilities Act improvements. 
 

These capital improvements are funded by the issuance of taxable revenue bonds secured by 
lottery proceeds.  The first phase of financing for the renovations ($10.0 million) went before the 
Board of Public Works (BPW) in March of 2010.  The second phase of financing ($11.0 million) is 
expected to be issued in spring 2011.  A third round of debt issuance will occur sometime in fiscal 
2012.  MSA’s Financing Fund (nonbudgeted) will be charged with the debt service on these bonds.  
Debt service associated with the capital improvements totals $1.7 million in fiscal 2012. 
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MSA is required to pay rent to the State equal to the difference between its actual revenues 
and budgeted expenses.  The rent formula is built into the sublease agreements for M&T Bank 
Stadium, Oriole Park, Camden Station and the Warehouse, BCCC, and OCCC.  The facility subleases 
calculate rent as actual revenues, less budget estimates or actual, for specific categories of 
expenditures.  The convention centers have always operated at a deficit, so no rent is due on these 
subleases.  Therefore, activity at Camden Yards generates the State rent payment, if any.  MSA has 
not budgeted a rent payment for fiscal 2012.  It should be noted that notwithstanding capital 
expenses, the authority’s operating revenues and lottery proceeds do appear to cover its operating 
expenses. 
 
  A complete cash flow statement of the financing fund is provided in Appendix 3 of this 
analysis. 
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Issues 

 
1. Hippodrome Performing Arts Center Underperforms; Impacts General 

Funds 
 

Chapter 379 of 1999 and Chapter 185 of 2000 authorized MSA’s involvement in the 
redevelopment of the Hippodrome Performing Arts Center and created a mechanism for funding that 
redevelopment including the issuance of MSA bonds.  MSA oversaw the design and construction of 
the renovated Hippodrome, working with representatives of the Baltimore Center for the Performing 
Arts and the theater operator. The Hippodrome project was considered to be the catalyst for the 
renewal of eighteen blocks associated with Baltimore's Westside. 

 
The statute requires MSA to enter into an agreement with the theater operator where the 

operator agrees to pay a $2 surcharge on each ticket sold to offset the annual debt service.  There is 
no statutory requirement that the surcharge cover any particular amount of the debt service.  
However, based on original projections of tickets sales, the surcharge was to generate between 
$810,000 and $900,000, roughly half of the annual debt service each year for the life of the bonds 
(fiscal 2016). 

 
Almost from its opening, the Hippodrome has attracted fewer patrons than were originally 

projected.  A number of factors may have contributed to this underperformance including a sluggish 
economy and the slow redevelopment of Baltimore’s Westside.  Further, higher than expected 
operating costs may lead to difficulties in attracting some arts and entertainment groups.  Exhibit 5 
shows the revenue that was generated by the ticket surcharge, the amount of general funds 
appropriated to MSA, and the amount of the shortfall needed to pay the debt service.    

 
 

Exhibit 5 
Hippodrome Performing Arts Center Funding Shortfall 

Fiscal 2005-2010 
 

Year 
Tickets 

Sold 
$2  

Charge 

MSA  
General Fund 
Appropriation Total 

Debt 
Service Shortfall 

       2005 318,086 $636,172 $880,000  $1,516,172 $1,780,373 -$264,201 
2006 402,566 805,132 880,000  1,685,132 1,779,623 -94,491 
2007 272,632 545,264 890,000  1,435,264 1,782,373 -347,109 
2008 246,804 493,608 900,000  1,393,608 1,788,373 -394,765 
2009 195,617 391,234 1,000,000  1,391,234 1,788,773 -397,539 
2010 176,539 353,078 1,000,000  1,353,078 1,791,973 -438,895 

       Total 
     

-$1,937,000 
 

MSA:  Maryland Stadium Authority 
 

Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 
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To date, general funds have been allocated to MSA’s budget to cover approximately half of 
the debt service.  To the extent that the ticket surcharge generates less than the remaining half, MSA 
must use nonbudgeted funds to pay debt service.  It has done so since fiscal 2005.  However, the 
fiscal 2012 allowance includes a fiscal 2011 general fund deficiency of $435,820 to compensate MSA 
for the reduced ticket surcharge revenue.   

 
The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that MSA brief the budget 

committees on the current status of the Hippodrome Performing Arts Center, including 
potential causes of the lagging ticket sales; any discussions with the theater operator to address 
the theater’s underperformance; and the implications for the general fund.   

 
DLS further recommends that the budget committees adopt committee narrative 

directing MSA, in consultation with the City of Baltimore and the theater operator, to develop a 
plan for the Hippodrome that includes a long-term solution to the funding shortfall that 
minimizes additional State support. 
 
 
2. Legislative Audit Questions Revenue Collections 
 
 MSA’s financing fund is comprised of revenue associated with rent from the Orioles, 
operations and maintenance reimbursement from the Ravens, lease agreements at the Warehouse and 
Camden Station, stadium admission taxes, catering and seating bowl events, and other miscellaneous 
sources.  The collection of some of these revenues has been called into question in the most recent 
legislative audit.   
 
 Advertising Revenue  
 

According to the legislative audit released in May 2010, the authority failed to adequately 
pursue collection of rental and invoice payments; notably, those related to ballpark advertising 
revenue. 
 
 Under the lease as written between MSA and the Baltimore Orioles, the Orioles must pay 
MSA 25% of the net revenues that the Orioles receive from advertising signs in the ballpark.  
Beginning in 2004, the team began displaying advertisements behind home plate visible mainly to the 
television audience.  The Orioles maintained that this advertising was not covered by the lease rent 
formula and failed to pay rent as charged by MSA.  A settlement was reached through arbitration for 
rent years 2004 through 2006.  However, as the audit mentions, there remained a dispute for 2007, 
2008, and 2009.  At the time of the audit, MSA had not attempted to collect any payment.   
 
 Since the release of the audit, MSA and the Orioles have come to terms for the signage behind 
home plate.  For this particular signage, the agreement has been amended to require the Orioles to pay 
an amount equivalent to 18.5% of revenues for the rent years 2007 through 2009.  This payment may 
be made in five installments over five years.  For the rent years beginning in 2010, the Orioles will 
pay 12.5% of revenue associated with the advertising behind home plate and 25.0% for any other 
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advertising.  The agreement to amend the original lease with these provisions was brought to BPW in 
November 2010 and was approved.   
 
 Construction Management Fees 
 

The audit also raised the issue that MSA did not maintain records of the time spent by its 
employees managing construction projects for other State agencies and local governments.  As a 
result, MSA may have undercharged for projects.   
  
 According to the audit, MSA entered into memoranda of understanding (MOU) to manage the 
construction of facilities for a State agency and a local government during the audit period.  Under 
the terms of the MOU, MSA was to be reimbursed for labor and overhead costs.  The entities were 
billed for these activities; however, they were billed based on estimates of costs, not actual costs.  As 
such, the entities were underbilled. 
 

Exhibit 6 shows the number of completed projects and the associated management fees.  
Fiscal 2009 marked a recent high in terms of fee collections.  However, according to the audit, 
revenues could have been higher.  
 
 

Exhibit 6 
Construction Projects Completed and Management Fees Collected 

Fiscal 2002-2012 
($ in Thousands) 

 
Note:  The project completed in fiscal 2008 is the Southern Maryland Baseball Stadium.  The project completed in 
fiscal 2010 is the Coppin State University Physical Education Complex. 
 

Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 
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 DLS recommends that MSA comment on the findings of the legislative audit and report 
any updates on its revenue collections. 
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Recommended Actions 
 
1. Adopt the following narrative: 

 
Hippodrome Performing Arts Center Funding Shortfall:  The budget committees request 
that the Maryland Stadium Authority (MSA) submit a plan that will provide for a long-term 
solution to the current funding shortfall for the debt service on the Hippodrome Performing 
Arts Center.  In developing the plan, MSA should consult with the City of Baltimore and the 
theater operator.  The plan should consider any operating challenges of the theater, the level of 
the current surcharge, and the participation of other levels of government.  The plan should 
strive to minimize additional State contributions.  The report should include evidence of the 
participation of the City of Baltimore and the theater operator in developing the plan.  The 
authority shall submit its plan to the budget committees, including any proposed legislation, by 
December 1, 2011. 

 Information Request 
 
Long-term funding plan for 
Hippodrome Performing Arts 
Center  

Author 
 
MSA 

Due Date 
 
December 1, 2011 
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Updates 
 
1. Current and Recent Project Update 
 

MSA is currently involved, to varying degrees, in several ongoing projects.  In December 
2008, the authority and the town of Ocean City released a feasibility study on the proposed expansion 
of the OCCC.  The study recommended a moderate expansion and remodeling to the convention 
center to modernize audio-visual and technical amenities, provide more function space to 
accommodate multiple events, and increase prime exhibit space. 
 

In the fiscal 2011 capital budget bill, the General Assembly added $4.3 million in general 
obligation funding to finance the State’s share of the convention center expansion.  State funds are 
matched with $4.1 million from the town of Ocean City.  In May 2010, MSA presented the contract 
for pre-construction services for the expansion to the Board of Public Works.  In August 2010, the 
Ocean City Council approved plans for the expansion, including its portion of the funding.  A 
groundbreaking is expected in spring 2011.   
 
 The authority is also involved in the Baltimore Grand Prix scheduled to take place 
September 2-4, 2011.  The authority is modifying existing parking lots and roadways along the east 
side of the Camden Yards Sports Complex to prepare a pit lane for the race.  MSA is providing 
$2.1 million in nonbudgeted funds for this purpose. 
 
 Additionally, MSA has been asked by the legislature to serve on the Executive Committee 
overseeing the development of 28 acres at State Center in midtown Baltimore.  The authority will use 
its construction management expertise as the owner’s representative for Phase 1 of the project.   
 

Feasibility Studies 
 

In the fall of 2009, the City of Baltimore requested that MSA assist them with the preparation 
of an economic and market study to evaluate the impact of potentially building two soccer stadiums 
in the city:  a major league stadium for the DC United in Westport and a minor league stadium for 
Crystal Palace in the Carroll Camden Industrial Park.  The report was released in December 2010. 
 

Also in December 2008, MSA was asked by the City of Baltimore to assist with managing 
various feasibility studies for the modernization of two city courthouse buildings.   
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 Appendix 1 
 
 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 
 

Fiscal 2010

Legislative 
Appropriation $14,805 $19,600 $0 $0 $34,405

Deficiency 
Appropriation 937 0 0 0 937

Budget 
Amendments 0 0 0 0 0

Cost 
Containment -100 0 0 0 -100

Reversions and 
Cancellations -147 0 0 0 -147

Actual 
Expenditures $15,495 $19,600 $0 $0 $35,095

Fiscal 2011

Legislative 
Appropriation $14,706 $20,000 $0 $0 $34,706

Budget 
Amendments 0 0 0 0 0

Working 
Appropriation $14,706 $20,000 $0 $0 $34,706

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund
Reimb.
Fund Total

($ in Thousands)
Maryland Stadium Authority

General Special Federal

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.
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Fiscal 2010 
 

The original appropriation was increased by a deficiency that provided $562,685 in general 
funds to cover the State’s share of the BCCC fiscal 2009 operating deficit. By statute, MSA 
contributes two-thirds of the center’s operating deficit annually. Similarly, there was also a general 
fund deficiency of $373,889 to cover the State’s share of the OCCC 2009 operating deficit. By 
statute, MSA contributes one-half of the center’s operating deficits annually. 
 

Conversely, the original appropriation was decreased by $100,000. The authority used excess 
bond proceeds for the Montgomery County Conference Center and could, therefore, relinquish the 
general funds for the cost containment effort.  Approximately $147,000 in general funds was reverted 
as expenses for the OCCC operating deficit were not charged until fiscal 2011. 
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Appendix 2 
 
 

Audit Findings 
 

Audit Period for Last Audit: June 1, 2006 – June 30, 2009 
Issue Date: May 2010 
Number of Findings: 5 
     Number of Repeat Findings: 1 
     % of Repeat Findings: 20% 
Rating: (if applicable) n/a 

 
Finding 1: MSA did not adequately pursue collection of rental payments that were being disputed 

by a stadium tenant, and certain other delinquent accounts receivable, as required by 
State regulations. 

 
Finding 2: Internal controls over noncash credit adjustments were inadequate.   
 
Finding 3: MSA did not maintain records of the time spent by its employees managing 

construction projects for other State agencies and local governments, and MSA may 
not have recovered the appropriate amount of costs incurred in managing two projects. 

 
Finding 4: MSA did not always perform verifications of recorded collections to deposit or ensure 

recordation in the State’s accounting records in a timely manner. 
 
Finding 5: Time reports were not properly reviewed.   
 
 
 
*Bold denotes item repeated in full or part from preceding audit report. 
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Appendix 3 
Maryland Stadium Authority Financing Fund 

For Camden Yards Complex Activities 
Fiscal 2008-2012 
($ in Thousands) 

 

 

Actual 
2008 

Actual  
2009 

Actual 
2010 

Est. 
2011 

Est. 
2012 

      Beginning Balance $2,731 $5,382 $7,515 $13,474 $8,105 

      Bond Proceeds 0 0 10,000 10,000 10,000 
Master Equip Lease Financing for 

Audio/Visual Equip. 3,500 0 4,000 0 0 
Master Energy Program 0 

 
9,314 0 0 

Lottery Proceeds 21,500 20,000 19,600 20,000 20,000 
Subtotal Lottery/Bond $25,000 $20,000 $42,914 $30,000 $30,000 

      Other Revenues 
     Misc. Income 899 1,371 509 500 1,000 

Catering Events 630 560 571 525 525 
Baseball Admission Tax 4,147 3,728 3,347 3,700 3,700 
Baseball Rent 6,297 6,238 5,598 6,200 6,200 
Baseball Suite Amortization 645 581 506 702 668 
Football Admission Tax 4,555 5,159 4,799 4,700 4,700 
Football Operations 7,018 7,258 8,616 7,416 7,471 
Seating Bowl Events 412 663 621 950 600 
Warehouse Lease 3,995 3,937 4,134 3,950 4,069 
Construction Management Fee 346 418 120 160 310 
City of Baltimore 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Subtotal Other Revenues $29,944 $30,913 $29,821 $29,803 $30,243 

      Total Funds Available $57,675 $56,295 $80,250 $73,277 $68,348 

      Uses 
     MSA Administration 3,077 2,957 3,253 3,271 3,271 

Camden Yards Operations 21,512 21,841 23,933 21,382 22,201 
Subtotal MSA/Camden Operating $24,589 $24,798 $27,186 $24,653 $25,472 

      Capital Imp. Funds for Oriole Park* 400 400 400 400 400 
Audio/Visual Equipment 1,952 1,095 2,977 1,575 0 
Energy Projects 0 0 6,519 2,795 0 
Baseball Suite Renovation 848 638 460 500 500 
Baseball Stadium Capital Projects 0 0 5,100 9,900 15,000 
Pit Lane Improvements 0 0 0 2,108 

 Subtotal MSA/Camden Operating and 
Capital $27,789 $26,931 $42,642 $41,931 $41,372 
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Actual 
2008 

Actual  
2009 

Actual 
2010 

Est. 
2011 

Est. 
2012 

      Debt Service and Financing 22,104 21,849 22,134 23,241 25,382 
School Construction 2,400 0 0 0 0 
State Rent Payment  0 0 2,000 0 0 
Total Uses $52,293 $48,780 $66,776 $65,172 $66,754 
Ending Balance $5,382 $7,515 $13,474 $8,105 $1,594 

 
 
* These are revenues deposited into the account and originate from the parity settlement intended to equalize State support 
provided to the Ravens and Orioles teams.  The figures do not include interest. 
 
Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
A

nalysis of the F
Y 2012 M

aryland E
xecutive B

udget, 2011 
24 

  

 
 

Object/Fund Difference Report 
Maryland Stadium Authority 

 
  FY 11    
 FY 10 Working FY 12 FY 11 - FY 12 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 
      

Positions      
01    Regular 94.80 94.80 94.80 0.00 0% 
02    Contractual 37.00 40.00 40.00 0.00 0% 
Total Positions 131.80 134.80 134.80 0.00 0% 

      
Objects      
01    Salaries and Wages $ 7,043,760 $ 6,997,919 $ 7,982,624 $ 984,705 14.1% 
02    Technical and Spec. Fees 571,952 586,177 584,593 -1,584 -0.3% 
03    Communication 147,915 128,682 175,435 46,753 36.3% 
04    Travel 23,202 21,100 21,000 -100 -0.5% 
06    Fuel and Utilities 4,722,265 4,049,941 5,582,643 1,532,702 37.8% 
07    Motor Vehicles 49,803 47,450 55,569 8,119 17.1% 
08    Contractual Services 26,598,425 33,184,619 23,711,022 -9,473,597 -28.5% 
09    Supplies and Materials 755,115 1,116,964 1,158,717 41,753 3.7% 
10    Equipment – Replacement 460,506 500,000 500,000 0 0% 
11    Equipment – Additional 3,009,738 1,716,872 123,745 -1,593,127 -92.8% 
12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 25,666,655 25,154,111 25,149,571 -4,540 0% 
13    Fixed Charges 10,055,907 10,190,318 10,335,565 145,247 1.4% 
14    Land and Structures 4,744,152 3,080,000 2,080,000 -1,000,000 -32.5% 
Total Objects $ 83,849,395 $ 86,774,153 $ 77,460,484 -$ 9,313,669 -10.7% 

      
Funds      
01    General Fund $ 15,494,732 $ 14,706,211 $ 14,706,849 $ 638 0% 
03    Special Fund 19,600,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 0% 
07    Nonbudgeted Fund 48,754,663 52,067,942 42,753,635 -9,314,307 -17.9% 
Total Funds $ 83,849,395 $ 86,774,153 $ 77,460,484 -$ 9,313,669 -10.7% 

      
Note:  The fiscal 2011 appropriation does not include deficiencies.   The fiscal 2012 allowance does not include contingent reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 
Maryland Stadium Authority 

      
 FY 10 FY 11 FY 12   FY 11 - FY 12 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 
      

02 Maryland Stadium Facilities Fund $ 19,600,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 0% 
41 General Administration 3,252,726 3,270,926 3,344,327 73,401 2.2% 
42 Capital Programs - Baseball/Football Pre-construction 19,340,709 24,457,534 12,080,000 -12,377,534 -50.6% 
44 Facilities Management 24,583,254 22,038,394 25,022,670 2,984,276 13.5% 
48 Facilities Management 1,100,919 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 0% 
55 Baltimore Convention Center 9,757,529 9,124,406 9,124,406 0 0% 
58 Ocean City Convention Center 3,095,805 2,819,505 2,819,505 0 0% 
59 Montgomery County Conference Center 1,762,300 1,762,300 1,762,938 638 0% 
60 Hippodrome Performing Arts Center 1,356,153 1,801,088 1,806,638 5,550 0.3% 
Total Expenditures $ 83,849,395 $ 86,774,153 $ 77,460,484 -$ 9,313,669 -10.7% 
      
General Fund $ 15,494,732 $ 14,706,211 $ 14,706,849 $ 638 0% 
Special Fund 19,600,000 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 0% 
Nonbudgeted Fund 48,754,663 52,067,942 42,753,635 -9,314,307 -17.9% 
Total Appropriations $ 83,849,395 $ 86,774,153 $ 77,460,484 -$ 9,313,669 -10.7% 
      
Note:  The fiscal 2011 appropriation does not include deficiencies.   The fiscal 2012 allowance does not include contingent reductions. 
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